issuances

90,160 7,100 -  Derivative
Financial Assets

 (97,260) (7,100) Loans and
borrowings

-  - Other income

Cross currency swaps –
loans and advances

30,200 - (891) Derivative Financial
Liabilities

 31,059 891 Loans and
Advances

-  - -

F - 57

Clifford Capital Holdings Pte. Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2024

 FS51

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group designates a portion of its fixed rate financial liabilities as a hedged item and the corresponding
derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not have a material impact to profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Group US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2024
Variable rate instruments 3,621 (3,621)

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments 6,595 (6,595)

Company

31 December 2024
Variable rate instruments 9 (9)

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments 9 (9)

Master netting or similar agreements

The Group enters into derivative transactions under International Swaps and Derivatives Association
(“ISDA”) master netting agreements.  In certain circumstances – e.g. when a credit event such as a default
occurs, all outstanding transactions under the agreement are terminated, the termination value is assessed
and only a single net amount is payable in settlement of all transactions with the same counterparty.

The above ISDA agreements do not meet the criteria for offsetting in the statement of financial position.

[…]

Cross currency swaps
- foreign currency
denominated loans
and advances 37,468 - 219

Derivative
Financial
Liabilities   37,057   219

Loans and
advances -   - Other income

F - 128

Clifford Capital Holdings Pte. Ltd.

and its subsidiaries

Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2023

 FS60

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group designates a portion of its fixed rate financial liabilities as a hedged item and accounts
for them at FVTPL, and the Group designates the corresponding derivatives (interest rate swaps)
as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.  Therefore a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not have a material impact to profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Group US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments 6,595 (6,595)

31 December 2022
Variable rate instruments 6,463 (6,463)

Company

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments 9 (9)

31 December 2022
Variable rate instruments 5 (5)

Master netting or similar agreements

The Group enters into derivative transactions under ISDA master netting agreements.  In general,
under such agreements the amounts owed by each counterparty on a single day in respect of all
transactions outstanding in the same currency are aggregated into a single net amount that is
payable by one party to the other. In certain circumstances – e.g. when a credit event such as a
default occurs, all outstanding transactions under the agreement are terminated, the termination